(3) For Fiscal 2023, we recorded charges of $11.2 million, consisting of $6.0 million of employee severance related to corporate realignment

and asset impairment of $5.2 million of investments related to further strategic business changes.

Refer to Note 15, Impairment, Restructuring and Other Charges, to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Annual Report for
additional information.

(1)

(2)

(3)

36

Depreciation and Amortization Expense

   Fiscal Years Ending   Increase/(Decrease)
   February 1, February 3,

   2025 2024
   (In thousands)   (In thousands) (Percentage)
American Eagle   $ 74,220   $ 77,195   $ (2,975 )   (4 ) %
Aerie   59,097   61,249   (2,152 )   (4 )
Other   78,938   88,422   (9,484 )   (11 )
Total depreciation and amortization expense   $ 212,255   $ 226,866   $ (14,611 )   (6 ) %
Total depreciation and amortization expense as a percentage of net
revenue   4.0   %   4.4   %   40 basis points

The decrease in depreciation and amortization expense was primarily driven by prior year impairments of definite-lived tangible and intangible
assets of Quiet Platforms.

Operating Income

   Fiscal Years Ending   Increase/(Decrease)

   February 1, 2025 February 3, 2024

   (In
thousands)   (Percentage of

revenue)
(In

thousands)   (Percentage of
revenue)   (In

thousands)   (Percentage)

Operating income
   American Eagle   $ 606,507   11.4   % $ 599,796   11.3   %   $ 6,711   1   %
   Aerie   315,845   5.9   275,862   5.2   39,983   14
   Other   (53,722 )   (1.0 )   (36,124 )   (0.7 )   (17,598 )   49

General corporate expenses   (423,767 )   (464,172 )   40,405

Impairment, restructuring, and other charges   (17,561 )   (152,645 )   135,084
Total Operating Income   $ 427,303   8.0   % $ 222,717   4.2   %   $ 204,586   92   %

The increase in total operating income was primarily driven by higher gross profit, and lower depreciation and amortization expense, as well as a
$135 million reduction in impairment, restructuring, and other charges during Fiscal 2024.

American Eagle. The increase was primarily the result of the 1% increase in total net revenue discussed above, leading to the $2 million increase
in gross profit driven by an increase in merchandise margin and decreased buying, occupancy, and warehousing costs. The increase was further
driven by a decrease in SG&A expenses of $2 million, and a decrease in depreciation and amortization expense of $3 million to arrive at the $7